- b. To reflect such addition of the Lots set forth in the Petitions to the Basic Decorative Street Lighting District, the page "Exhibit B Basic Decorative North West Lowndes County 2 Revised 11/2022" of the Street Lighting Ordinance is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the page "Exhibit B Basic Decorative North West Lowndes County 2 Revised 03/2023" attached as Attachment III to this Thirteenth Amendment, and the page "Exhibit B Basic Decorative South Central Lowndes County 2 Revised 11/2022" of the Street Lighting Ordinance is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the page "Exhibit B Basic Decorative South Central Lowndes County 2 Revised 03/2023" attached as Attachment IV to this Thirteenth Amendment.
- 2. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Thirteenth Amendment shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Street Lighting Ordinance, unless the context herein clearly requires otherwise.
- 3. The singular and plural in this Thirteenth Amendment each includes the other unless the other is expressly excluded.
- 4. Each separate provision of this Thirteenth Amendment is deemed independent of all other provisions herein so that if any portion or provision of this Thirteenth Amendment is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions therein shall remain valid and enforceable without regard to the section, subsection, paragraph, or part invalidated or held unconstitutional.
- 5. All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Street Lighting Ordinance as amended in and by this Thirteenth Amendment are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 6. All ordinances and resolutions of the Board of Commissioners, or parts of ordinances and resolutions of the Board of Commissioners, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- 7. This Ordinance shall be effective as of the date it is approved by the Board of Commissioners.

IT IS SO ORDAINED, this	_day of, 2023.
	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LOWNDES COUNTY
	BY: Bill Slaughter, Chairman

Belinda Lovern, County Clerk

ATTEST: